

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary
of the Treasury; RICHARD DELMAR, in his official
capacity as acting inspector general of the
Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER

Solicitor General

MICHAEL E. TALENT

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Supreme Court Building

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(314) 340-4869

Michael.Talent@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. The Tax Mandate.	5
II. The Dispute Over the Tax Mandate’s Meaning.....	6
III. Lower Court Proceedings.	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit’s Holding that Arizona Has Standing to Challenge the Tax Mandate’s Constitutionality.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.	14
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Conflicting Decision.	17
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.	21

III. The Court Should Address the Merits.....	27
IV. The Questions Presented Are Important and Cleanly Presented.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Musicians v. Wittstein</i> , 379 U.S. 171 (1964)	33
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (2022)	passim
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Ariz. 2021)	11
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	32
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2013)	28
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	26
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	29
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	22
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	26, 29
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Ducey v. Yellen</i> , 2022 WL 2817710 (D. Ariz. July 19, 2022)	23

<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	22, 32
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	28
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Ky. 2021)	11, 21
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 7 Wall. 71 (1868)	13, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	22, 23, 27, 32
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946)	33
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 713 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	11, 21
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	33
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16, 24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (2000)	30
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	30
<i>Sch. Dist. of the City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	passim

<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> (SWANCC), 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	28, 29
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 482 U.S. 203 (1987)	24, 30, 31
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,</i> 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	32
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> (SBA List), 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	14, 22, 23
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	25, 33
<i>Texas v. Yellen,</i> 2022 WL 1063088 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2022)	11
<i>Texas v. Yellen,</i> 2022WL 989733 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022)	21
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</i> 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	32
<i>United States v. Butler,</i> 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	31
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	23
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 571 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (N.D. Ala. 2021)	11
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021)	21
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	28

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	25
20 U.S.C. §1412	32
28 U.S.C. §1254	4

28 U.S.C. §1331	4, 8
42 U.S.C. §802	passim
42 U.S.C. §1396a	32
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1	32
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117- 2, 135 Stat. 4	5

Regulations

31 C.F.R. §35.8(b)	7, 26, 30
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)	7, 8
Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 87 Fed. Reg. 4,338 (Jan. 27, 2022).....	8

Other Authorities

Comm. Legislative Research, L.R. No. 5969H.03P, Fiscal Note (2022)	18
Comm.Legislative Research, L.R. No. 5974S.05P, Fiscal Note (2022)	18
H.B. 3,101st Gen. Assemb., 1st Spec. Sess. (Mo. 2022)	22, 23
Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, State Recovery Plans, https://bit.ly/3SOtmAD (last visited Oct. 12, 2022)	3
Press Release, Scott Fitzpatrick Mo. State Treasurer, <i>Missouri Receives \$1.3 Billion Payment of American Rescue Plan Funds</i> (Aug. 5, 2021)	6
S.B. 3& 5, 101st Gen.Assemb., 1st Spec. Sess. (Mo. 2022)	22, 23
<i>The Quarterly CARES Act Report on Congress Before Senate Committee On Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3tRAobm	7

U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, *Coronavirus State and
Local Fiscal Recovery Funds*,
<https://bit.ly/2SGyFZ9> (last visited Oct. 12, 2022)...5
